
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2333
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8.7.2019


KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN DELHI

2333. SHRI GAUTAM GAMBHIR:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of proposed or under construction Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country including Delhi and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the total number of Kendriya Vidyalayas in Delhi, location-wise along with the student intake capacity of the respective Kendriya Vidyalayas;

(c) whether the Government is aware of the delay in completion of proposed Vidyalayas in East Delhi Constituency and if so, the reasons for such delay ;

(d) the time by which it is likely to be completed; and

(e) the details about the nodal officer, budget allocation and the other modalities in this regard?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has informed that as on date 101 KVs are under construction and 98 KVs are under planning. Details are at Annexure – I.

(b) The location-wise details and intake capacity of the 46 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) located in Delhi are at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d) KVS has informed that the construction of the school building of KV Shahdara which is located in the North East Delhi constituency was given to Central Public Works Department (CPWD) on 13.4.2018, but due to litigation on the land allotted for this KV, the work was stopped. Constituent upon disposal of the court case, the construction work has resumed with the stipulated date of completion as date of completion of June, 2020 subject to availability of funds.

(e) The concerned officer is Executive Engineer, CPWD, All India Institute of Medical Science Project Division, Ayurvigyan Nagar, August Kranti Marg, New Delhi. The amount of Administrative Approval & Expenditure sanction is Rs. 1460.12 Lakh and the work is to be executed as “Deposit Work” from concept to commissioning basis.

******


ANNEXURE – I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2333 FOR 8th JULY, 2019 RAISED BY SHRI GAUTAM GAMBHIR, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN DELHI


DETAILS OF 199 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS PROPOSED FOR

CONSTRUCTION OR UNDER CONSTRUCTION
SL.
NO.

NAME OF STATE NAME OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS


BUILDINGS UNDER
CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED FOR
CONSTRUCTION


1. ANDHRA PRADESH Satenpalli&Rajampalli Rajampet& Kakinada
2. ARUNANCHAL PRADESH Miao, Tuting&Longding Ziro (Hapoli) &Roing
3 ASSAM Rangiya&Barpeta Udalguri, Dibrugarh& 210,

Cobra, CRPF, Bn.,Dalgaon
4 BIHAR Bela, Harnaut&Jhajha -
5 CHHATISGARH Narayanpur, Bijapur, Kurud,

Sukma, Naya Raipur,
Kawardha&Saraipalli

GC CRPF,Bilaspur

6 DAMAN & DIU Diu -
7 DADAR AND NAGAR

HAVELI
Silvassa -

8 DELHI Sec.22, Rohini, Sec.28, Rohini
& Shahdara

No.4 Delhi Cantt.

9 GUJARAT Patan Godhra
10 HARYANA No.3 Faridabad, Budayan

(Jind), Mathana & Samalkha
Fatehabad, Matanhail, No. IV
Ambala & Sohna Road, Gorgon

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH Nadaun, ReckongPeo&Saloh. Bangana, Shandol & ITBP
Sarhan

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR BSF Bandipur&Miran Sahib Badarwah, Samba, AFS Awantipura, BSF Humhama,
BSF Sundarbani & Jodhpur,
Doda

13 JHARKHAND Dumka, Chatra, Giridih,
Khunti&Lohardaga

Sahibganj & Garhwa

14 KARNATAKA Koppal, Haveri, Chikodi, Virupapura, Kadimidri &
Chennapatna

Mandya, Udupi,
Krishnarajapuram &
Gauribidanur, Kudamalakunte

15 KERALA Ezhimala, Kanhagad, KPA,
Ramavarmapuram,
KaduruthyKonni & Nileswar

CRPF Peringome

16 LAKESHDEEP Kavarati -
17 MADHYA PRADESH Betul, Chaurai, No.2

Chhindwada, Dindori, Harda, Malanjkhand, Pandurana,
Chanderi, GanjBasoda, No. II Neemuch, Dabra, Lakhnadaun
& Hattanagar

Umaria, Amba, Jamai, BSF Tekanpur, Multai, CRPF
Bangrasia & Kasarwad

18 MAHARASHTRA BSF, Chakur Washim&Parbhani
19 MANIPUR - Ukhrul, Leimakhong, No.1

Imphal, No. 2 Imphal,
Tamenglong & Chandel

20 MIZORAM Champai&Lunglai -
21 NAGALAND - Rangapahar
22 ODISHA Nayagarh, Mahuldiha, Aska,

Sonepur, Kutra, Mundali &
Jagatsinghpur

Hinjilicut, Naupada, Vyasnagar, Dharmagarh, Digapahandi, No.
2 Balasore, Deogarh, No. II
Angul & Gunupur

23 PUDUCHERRY Mahe -
24 PUNJAB Mullanpur, Ubhawal, BSF

Fazilika, KMS Wala, BSF
Amarkot, Khanpur


(Roopnagar), CRPF Saraikhas,
No. 4 JallandharCantt., No. 2
Halwara & BSF Bhikiwind.

25 RAJASTHAN Jalore, Devgarh, Tonk, Hanumangarh, Nagaur, CISF Jaipur, Pali, Tivari & Dholpur

Dausa, Jaisinghar, Bundi, BSF Ramgarh & BSF Khajuwala.

26 TAMILNADU AFS, Tanjavur & Perambalur Golden Rock & Rameswaram
27 TELANGANA Miryalguda, Sirsilla, Bhongir &

Nizamababad
Jarasangam, Bodhan,
Mancherial, Adilabad &
Siddipet

28 TRIPURA - Dhalai (Ambassa) & CRPF
Agartala

29 UTTAR PRADESH Deoria, No.4 Varanasi, Siddharthnagar, MCF
Raebareli, Sharawasti,
Gangarani, Kushinagar, Baoli,
Baghpat & SSG, CISF,
Surajpur, Greater Noida.

LakhimpurKheri, CRPF,
Allahabad, Amethi, Mirzapur,
Bhadohi, BandanKalan, Aayer
& Hathras

30 UTTARAKHAND Bhimtal & Gopeshwari Bageswar, Lohaghat, Augustmuni, New Tehri Town &
Khatima

31 WEST BENGAL Kalimpong & No.2 Kharagpur Bandel, BSF Aradhpur, Bolpur,
BSF Krishnanagar,
Tarakeswar, BSF Raninagar &
CRPF Durgapur


******


ANNEXURE – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2333 FOR 8th JULY, 2019 RAISED BY SHRI GAUTAM GAMBHIR, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN DELHI


THE LOCATION-WISE DETAILS AND INTAKE CAPACITY OF THE
46 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS LOCATED IN DELHI


S.NO. Name of KV Address of the KV Students intake

Capacity (Total No.
Of Sections in all
classes x 40)

1 AGCR Colony KV AGCR COLONY DELHI 3000

2 Andrewsganj KV ANDREWS GANJ, NEAR MOOLCHAND FLYOVER, NEW
DELHI-110024

3440

3 Arjangarh AFS KV AFS ARJANGARH, NEW DELHI -47 1400

4 Badarpur NTPC KV BADARPUR NTPC, BTPS, DELHI-110044 1440

5 Bawana AFS KV AFS BAWANA DELHI-110039 1520

6 Chhawala BSF KV BSF CAMP CHHAWLA, NEW DELHI-110071 1500

7 Delhi Cantt. No.1 K V NO.1 DELHI CANTT SADAR BAZAR ROAD NEW DELHI-
110010

5560

8 Delhi Cantt. No.2 KV NO 2 DELHI CANTT NEAR APS COLONY DELHI 110010 5760

9 Delhi Cantt. No.3 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA NO-3, DELHI CANTT-110010 4240

10 Delhi Cantt. No.4 KV NO 4 DELHI CANTT KANDHAR LINES NEW DELHI 110019 960

11 Dwarka Sec – 5 KENDRIYA VIDYALYA SECTOR 5 DWARKA,NEW DELHI
110075

3840

12 Dwarka Sec – 12 KENDRIYA VIDYALYA SECTOR 12 DWARKA,NEW DELHI 1920

13 Dwarka SPG KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SPG COMPLEX SECTOR-8 DWARKA 1520

14 Gole Market Park Street, Behind Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, Gole
Market, New Delhi 110001

4400

15 INA Colony KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA, INA COLONY, OPP VIKAS SADAN,
NEW DELHI 110023

1440

16 JNU Campus Kendriya Vidyalaya, JNU, New Mehrauli Road Near Ber
Sarai, New Delhi,110067

3840

17 Janakpuri C 2 AREA JANAKPURI NEW DELHI – 110058 3840

18 JharodaKalan CRPF KV CRPF JHARODA KALAN-72 1440

19 Keshavpuram A-2 BLOCK, KESHAVPURAM,(LAWRENCE ROAD),DELHI-35 1920

20 Khichripur BLOCK -6 KHICHRIPUR DELHI-91 NEAR SHIV MANDIR 2320

21 Masjid Moth KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA MASJID MOTH SADIQ NAGAR SEC-03 NEW DELHI-110049

3160

22 Narela KV NARELA, SEC A-5, PKT-11, NARELA, DELHI-40 960

23 Paschim Vihar Kendriya Vidyalaya Paschim Vihar, Opposite Ambika Vihar,
New Delhi-110087

1920

24 Pitampura Kendriya Vidyalaya Pitampura, TP Block, Pitampura Delhi-
110034

2960

25 Pragati Vihar KV, Pragati Vihar, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 1520

26 Pushp Vihar KV Pushp Vihar Sec-03, MB Road Saket 3520

27 R. K. Puram Sec -2 NEAR ST. THOMAS CHURCH NEW DELHI-22 3040

28 R. K. Puram Sec -4 KV SEC-4, R.K. PURAM, NEW DELHI-110022 960

29 R. K. Puram Sec -8  KV Sec-8, R.K Puram, New Delhi-110022 3520

30 Rangpuri AAI KV AAI RANGPURI, NEW DELHI 110037 1040

31 Rajokari AFS KV AFS Rajokri, New Delhi-110038 960

32 Rohini Sec -3 KV Sector -3 Rohini, Delhi-110085 1440


33 Rohini Sec -8 Kendriya Vidyalaya Sector 8 Rohini Delhi 2560

34 Rohini Sec -22 Kendriya Vidyalaya, Sector-22, Rohini at D-16, Sector-3,
Rohini, New Delhi-110085

960

35 Rohini Sec -25 Kendriya Vidyalaya Sector-25,Rohini Delhi-99 1040

36 Rohini Sec -28 KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA ROHINI SECTOR 28 WORKING AT
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA ROHINI SEC-3 CAMPUS, POCKET D-
16 ROHINI SEC-3 DELHI -110085

400

37 SainikVihar KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SAINIK VIHAR , DELHI 2400

38 Shahdra KV Shahdara Running at KV Khichripur Block-6, Khichripur,
Delhi-91

280

39 Shakurbasti KV-SHAKURBASTI, OPPOSITE AMBICA VIHAR, NEAR BHATIA
GLOBAL HOSPITAL

560

40 Shalimar Bagh KV Shalimarbagh, AN Block-b, Shalimarbagh, Delhi-110088 2760

41 Tagore Garden KV Tagore Garden, E-Block near metro station, Delhi 27 2400

42 Tughlakabad KV AFS TUGHLAKABAD, OPPOSITE JAMIA HAMDARD
UNIVERSITY, MB ROAD, NEW DELHI-110080

3160

43 VasantKunj KV VASANT KUNJ, POCKET B-5 & 6, VASANT KUNJ, NEW
DELHI

1160

44 Vikaspuri Village Hastsal, P O Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-59 3360

45 VigyanVihar NFC NFC, VIGYAN VIHAR DELHI 110092 3840

46 Dr. Rajendra Prasad KV President Estate, New Delhi-110004 1600

TOTAL 106780


*****

